COUNTY OF GREENE TOWN OF NEW BALTIMORE 3809 COUNTY ROUTE 51 HANNACROIX, NY 12087

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: The Daily Mail FROM: Barbara Finke, Town Clerk

Marjorie Loux, Deputy Town Clerk Diane Jordan, Deputy Town Clerk

DATE: December 13, 2017 PHONE: (518)756-6671 x 5 RE: Legal Notice FAX: (518)756-8880

Please publish for one day after December 14:

Notice is hereby given that the Town Board of the Town of New Baltimore will hold a public hearing on December 27, 2017 at 7:00 PM at the Town Hall, 3809 County Route 51, Hannacroix, New York to hear those members of the public who wish to be heard regarding proposed Local Law No. 4 of 2017, a Local Law Providing for an Alternative Veterans Gold Star Parent Exemption Law.

By Order of the Town Board Barbara M. Finke Town Clerk

SECTION 1. TITLE

This local law shall be known as the "Alternative Veterans Gold Star Parent Exemption Law of the Town of New Baltimore, Greene County, New York."

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY

This local law is adopted pursuant to Real Property Tax Law §458-a. All terms, definitions and conditions of such statute shall apply to this local law.

SECTION 3. PURPOSE AND ELIGIBILITY

It is the purpose and intent of this local law to include in the definition of "qualified owner" as provided in paragraph (c) of subdivision 1 of the Real Property Tax Law §458-a, and to include property owned by a Gold Star Parent within the definition of "qualifying residential real property" provided that such property shall be the primary residence of the Gold Star Parent, thereby making available to such Gold Star Parents the alternative veterans' exemption under said section.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this Local Law shall be adjudge by any Court of Competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgement shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to said clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this Local Law.

SECTION 5. INCONSISTENT LAWS

All Local Laws or parts of Local Laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 6.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State in accordance with Municipal Home Rule Law §27.